To: Page 2 of 6 Division of Corporations

CST 51 De **Division of Corporations**

Electronic Filing Cover Sheet

Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.

(((H180001840103)))



H180001840103ABCX

Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this page. Doing so will generate another cover sheet.

	Division of Cor			
	Fax Number	: (350)617-6381		
From:				
	Account Name	: C T CORPORATION	SYSTEM	
	Account Number			·
		: (954)208-0845		-
	rax Rumber	. (004)200 0040		÷ ,
				:
inter th	e email address	for this business	entity to be used for	tuture ·
			e email address please.	
	ar report market		. small address prouse.	

FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY CO. American Eagle Leesburg MC LLC



JUN 21 2018

ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION FOR FLORIDA LEWITED LIABILITY COMPANY

ARTICLE I - Name:

The name of the Limited Liability Company is:

American Engle Leesburg MC LLC (Must contain the words "Limited Liability Company, "LtL.C." or "LLC.")

ARTICLE II - Address: The mailing address and street address of the principal office of the Limited Liability Company is:

Principal Office Address:	Mailing Address:
3819 Hawk Crest Road	3819 Hawk Crest Road
Ann Arber, Michigan 48103	Ann Arbor, Michigan 48103

ARTICLE III - Registered Agent, Registered Office, & Registered Agent's Signature: (The

(The Limited Liability Company can another business entity with an activ			ou must designate an individ	ual or			
The name and the Florida street addr	ress of the registered	l agent are:		-		•	•
C	T Corporation Sys	leni		1 ·	(\Box)		•
_		Name	•		-12		
				• , •		•	·
1	200 South Pine Isla	nd Road		;-	C . Y		
Flerida street address (P.O. Box <u>NOT</u> acceptable)							
Į,	lantation	Florida	33324	2	9		
	City	State	Zip				

Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the above stated limited liability company at the place designated in this certificate. Thereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. T further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent as provided for in Chapter 605. F.S.,

(CONTINUED)

.. . . .

. ..

ARTICLE IV-The name und address of each person authorized to manage and control the Limited Liebility Company:

AMBR [*] = Authorized Member		
MGR" = Manager		
MGR	Benjamin Kellman	
	3819 Hawk Crest Road	
	Ann Arbor, Michigan 48103	
AGR.	Elan Ruggill	·
	3819 Hawk Crest Road	
	Ann Arbor, Michigan 48103	
		•
MGR	Mark Miller	
	3819 Hawk Crest Road	
	Ann Arbor, Michigan 48103	
		2

(Use attachment if necessary)

ARTICLE V: Effective date, if other than the date of filing: _______. (OPTIONAL) (If an effective date is listed, the date must be specific and cannot be more than five business days prior to or 90 days after the date of filing.)

Note: If the date inserted in this block does not meet the applicable statutory filing requirements, this date will not be listed as the document's effective date on the Department of State's records.

ARTICLE V1: Other provisions, if any. See Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein.

REQUIRED SIGNATURE: Signature of a member or an authorized representative of a member.

This document is executed in accordance with section 665.0203 (1) (b), Florida Statutes. Lam aware that any false information submitted in a document to the Department of State constitutes a third degree felony as provided for in s.817.155, F.S:

> Christopher M. Hammond Typed or printed name of signee

> > Filing Fees:

\$125.00 Filing Fee for Articles of Organization and Designation of Registered Agent \$-30.00 Certified Copy (Optional)

S 5.00 Certificate of Status (Optional)

co

(_=

р- 1 СЭ

> 10 IN

و ا :ن

1 20.00

EXHIBIT A ATTACHMENT TO ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION OF AMERICAN EAGLE LEESBURG MC LLC

Purpose; Non-profit Status.

(a) American Eagle Leesburg MC LLC (the "Company") shall be organized and thereafter operated exclusively for public charitable uses and purposes within the meaning of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and to further the exempt purpose of its members. Such charitable purposes of the Company include acquiring, owning, maintaining, and operating nursing homes, hospitals, senior living facilities, and related facilities providing health care or other services to the elderly and infirm and performing such other acts necessary or incidental to the above stated purposes.

(b) In addition to any other provisions herein or elsewhere contained, the Company is created:

(i) To be the member of one or more limited liability companies that may be formed to further the purposes of the Company;

(ii) To enter into, perform, and carry out contracts of any kind necessary to_i or in connection, or incidental to, the accomplishment of the purposes of the Company;

(iii) To acquire any property, real or personal, in fee or under lease, or any rights therein or appurtenant thereto, necessary for the purposes of the Company; and

(iv) To borrow money, issue evidence of indebtedness, and to secure the same by mortgage, deed of trust, pledge or other lien in furtherance of any or all of the objects of its business in connection with the purposes of the Company.

(c) The Company shall serve only such purposes and functions and shall engage only in activities as are consistent with the purposes herein stated and as are exclusively charitable and are entitled to charitable status under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

(d) No part of the net earnings of the Company shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to a private person (other than the members); but the Company shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes as set forth herein.

(c) No substantial part of the activities of the Company shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation; and the Company shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publication or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of any candidate for public office.

(f) Notwithstanding any other provision of the members' Charters or the Company's Articles of Organization, the Company shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on:

(i) By an organization exempt from federal income taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and which is other than a private foundation within the meaning of Section 509(a) of the Internal Revenue Code; or

(ii) By an organization, contributions to which are deductible for federal income tax purposes under Section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code.

(g) Nothing herein contained shall be deemed to authorize or permit the Company to carry on activities, or to exercise any power, or to do any act which a nonprofit limited liability company formed under Title XXXVI, Chapter 605 of the Florida Statutes, as amended from time to time, may not at the time lawfully carry on.

(h) The Company's members shall be limited to organizations described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code or any limited liability company wholly-owned by such Section 501(c)(3) organization.

(i) No membership interest in the Company may be, directly or indirectly, transferred to a transferree other than a Section 501(c)(3) organization or its wholly-owned limited liability company. The Company's assets may only be transferred (whether directly or indirectly) to any noninember (other than a Section 501(c)(3) organization or its wholly-owned limited liability company) in exchange for fair market value.

(j) The Company shall not merge with, or convert into, an entity that is not (i) excent under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) a wholly-owned limited liability company of an organization exempt under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. The Company shall not distribute its assets, other than in exchange for fair market value, to a member who (i) has ceased to be a Section 501(c)(3) organization or (ii) is a limited liability company whose member has ceased to be a Section 501(c)(3) organization.

(k) In the event one or more members of the Company ceases at any time to be an organization described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or a wholly-owned limited liability company of such Section 501(c)(3) organization, the Company shall take such action to cause the membership interest of the Company heid by such member to be transferred to another organization described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code or its wholly-owned limited liability company. The Company's tax-exempt members will expeditiously and vigorously enforce all of their rights in the Company and pursue all legal and equitable remedies to protect their interests in the Company.